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Photovoltaics —Sustainability Criteria:
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Photovoltaics —Sustainability Criteria:
nfancy, Junior (1998-2005), & Adult Examination Levels

-Niche markets
-Peak shaving markets

Affordability

-EH&S R&D facilities }

[- Energy UQ -EH&S Standards for Industry

Resource Lowest
Availability Environmental Impact

Fthenakis, The sustainability of thin-film PV, Renewable & Sustainable Energy Reviews, 2009

Fthenakis, Mason & Zweibel, The technical, geographical and economic feasibility for solar energy in the US, Energy Policy, 2009
Fthenakis, Sustainability metrics for extending thin-film PV to terawatt levels. MRS Bulletin, 2012

Fthenakis & Lynn, Photovoltaic-Systems Integration and Sustainability, Willey, 2018

Images from: Fthenakis & Lynn, Photovoltaic—Syst%ms Integration and Sustainability, Wiley, 2018



Sustainability Criteria for Large Scale PV

Affordability in a
competitive world

Low Cost
& Te in CdTe h
In in CIGS &ITO
Ag in c-Si
Energy Use
\_Land Use Life cycle impacts
& risks lower than
K alternatives
Resource Lowest
Availability Environmental Impact

Zweibel, Mason & Fthenakis, A Solar Grand Plan, Scientific American, 2008

Fthenakis, Mason & Zweibel, The technical, geographical and economic feasibility for solar energy in the US, Energy Policy, 2009
Fthenakis, The sustainability of thin-film PV, Renewable & Sustainable Energy Reviews, 2009
Fthenakis, Sustainability metrics for extending thin-film PV to terawatt levels. MRS Bulletin, 2012
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Addressing Issues and Perceptions on
PV Environmental Impact -Proactively

PV power plants can pollute the environment

PV growth is constrained by materials availability
PV Energy Return on Energy Investment is too low
PV deployment uses too much land

PV power plants create a Heat Island effect

Journal peer-review journal and conference
publications on Life-Cycle Emissions, Recycling techno-
economic feasibility, Energy-Pay-Back Times,
Greenhouse Gas emissions, External Costs, Use of
Land, Comparisons with Nuclear, Heat Island potential,
Material Recovery from Recycling



Lowest Environmental Impact- Effective Dissemination

SCIENCE NEWS
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Greener Green Energy:
Today's solar cells give more

Photovoltaic Cells Are Still Very Green,
Comparative Test Shows February 26, 2008

-Science News
February 6, 2008

|
%%%Ctrld[[]ne New photovoltaics change costs

February 2008

For Tech Insiders On
How free is Solar Energy?
Solar Power Lightens Up with Thin-Film Technology

April 25, 2008

Dark Side of Solar Cells Brightens
A life cycle analysis proves that solar cells are cleaner

February 21, 2008

8



Technical, Geographical and Economic Feasibility
for Solar to Supply the U.S. Energy Needs
By 2050 renewable energy to supply 69% of electricity,

35% of total energy needs of the U.S.
Zweibel, Mason, Fthenakis, Jan. 2008

The technical, geographical and economic feasibility for solar energy to supply the
energy needs of the U.S.,

Vasilis Fthenakis, James Mason, Ken Zweibel, Energy Policy 37, 2009
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550 MW Desert Sunlight, California
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The material published in this “Discussion™ —and the very reason for which we decided to publish it—requires a
clarification on the part of the journal Management. therefore, | advise readers to peruse this foreword before
embarking in the task of studying the often polemical statements and counter-statements contained in the Seibert
and Rees paper, in the Diesendorf and Fthenakis et al. critique, and in the replies by Seibart and Rees.

Let me first reiterate that at Energies, in the over 12 years of my tenure as EiC, we have consistently made
every effort to adopt a completely “unbiased publishing policy”. This means that any scientific opinion—controversial
as it may be—on any topic falling within our journal's scope is peer-reviewed with the utmost attention to its interest

for the energy-conversion-systams community, to its scientific merit, to the mg™ * ) - ' ' ]
appropriateness of the citations, conclusions, ethics, and academic style. Our regc | must begm this foreword by aSKmQ our
a source of great pride for us. readers and our constituency to forgive me for

For a series of reasons, the original Seibert and Rees manuscri in accepting the original manuscript
system in spite of the warning signals given by two i itwould \he useless to explain the technical

reasons of such a mistake here, bu or in Chief, in the end, it is my own responsibility to enforce our
publication standards; therefare, | must begin this foreword by asking our readers and our constituency to forgive me
for accepting the original manuscript without requiring the authors to make some obvious corrections (that, in light of
their response reported below, | believe they would not have acceptad).

First of all, the original S&R paper is not a “review paper’ but clearly an “opinion paper” (see, for instance,
Section 4.3 in the original S&R paper and the last sentence in their response to Diesendorf). We removed the
attribute “review paper” from our records as soon as some of our EB members signaled this mistaks.

Second, the original Seibert and Rees paper is not only clearly an opinion paper but alse a strongly biased one.
Thiz emerges from a careful analysis of its original text and of the authors” responses to Diesendorf and Fthenakis et
al. | have made a personal list of the inconsistent “technical” statements in their writing but chose not to report them
here because this is obviously not—nor should it become—a personal “technical bullfight”. One point is, however,
noteworthy: the fundamental idea that the overshoot is the only measure of ecological impact is an opinion not
substantiated by facts, and presenting it in such a fideistic fashion constitutes a profound lack of respect for the large
community of scholars, researchers, and experts that hold a different opinion and propose different environmental
indicators. | would also like to signal that S&R’s contention that theirs is the only promising approach to the much-
needed transition to (pseudo) sustainability is just plain wrong. As for their quoting Kuhn {why not Popper and
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Resource Avallability:
Materials Supply and Demand Elasticity

Issues and Solutions

0 Supply Increase: Te
0 Demand Reduction: In, Ag
a Demand Substitution: Ag
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Projection of Primary Cu Production
(based on forecasted consumption®)

Ayres et al., 2002

* economic and population growth assuming there are no (environmental) constraints in mining
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Tellurium from Copper Sulfide ores*
Approximate Global Distribution in Copper Circuits

Numbers refer to metric tons of Te from ~0.5 million MT of CuS ores
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Te available to CdTe*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative

Te available to CdTe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, optimistic

Te available total to CdTe, Primary+Secondary (t) conservative

Te available total to CdTe, Primary+Secondary  (t) optimistic
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Ge Use

		

				MW						Utilization

				Ge		H		GeH4

				72.6		1		76.6		0.2

				Unisolar

				Ge in a-Si (g/mod)				GeH4 use (g/mod)

				1.58				8.34

								GeH4 (g/mod)		Module power (W)		GeH4 (g/W)		kg/GW

				Unisolar PVL 136				8.34		136		0.061		61289

				Toledo new a-Si				13.37		300		0.045		44567

												average		52928
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Te available to CdTe*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative

Te available to CdTe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely

Te available total to CdTe, Primary+Secondary (t) conservative

Te available total to CdTe, Primary+Secondary  (t) most likely
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		2010		2010		2010

		2015		2015		2015

		2020		2020		2020

		2025		2025		2025

		2030		2030		2030

		2035		2035		2035

		2040		2040		2040

		2045		2045		2045

		2050		2050		2050

		2055		2055		2055

		2060		2060		2060

		2065		2065		2065

		2070		2070		2070

		2075		2075		2075

		2080		2080		2080

		2085		2085		2085

		2090		2090		2090

		2095		2095		2095

		2100		2100		2100



PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary Te, conservative

PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary Te, most likely

PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary Te, optimisitic
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2.044987013
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Ge

		Table 1-PV Growth Constraints Due to Material Availability

						--------------------Baseline -2008--------------------				<--------Expected -2020------------>						---2050---		---2075---

		PV Type		Restricted		Metal		Refinery		Metal		Refinery		PV		PV		PV

				Metal		requirement^		Production		requirement^		Production		production		production		production

						(tonnes/GW)		(tonnes)		(tonnes/GW)		(tonnes)		(GW/yr)		(GW/yr)		(GW/yr)

		CdTe*		Te		181		430		29				6-42		16-103		47-309

		CIGS+		In		84		545		12				10-35		44-160		102-373

		a-SiGe#		Ge		53		95		7

		* assumptions on module thickness and efficiency & mat utilization 2008 and 2020 -constant after 2020

		* thickness: 3.3 um in 2008,  1 um in 2020; module efficiency: 10.8% in 4Q2008, 14% in 2020;  mat utilization: 72% in 2008, 95% in 2020

		+ thickness: 1.2 um in 2008,  0.5 um in 2020; module efficiency:11% in 2008, 14% in 2008,   'mat utilization: 34% in 2008, 70% in 2020;

		50% of In supply growth assigned to competitive uses

		# thickness: constant 1 um;module efficiency: 8% in 2008, 11% in 2020;mat utilization: 20% in 2008, 50% in 2020

		"^ quantities at metallurgical grade, purification losses are accounted downstream

				Metal Requirements

		PV Type/Rare Metal		2008 (g/m2)		2008		2020		Improv ratio

		CdTe*/ Te (tonnes/GW)				181		29

		utilization purification+synthesis				0.74		0.8		0.925

		thickness				3.3		1		0.303030303

		efficiency				10.5		14		0.75

		Te mat utilization deposition				0.72		0.95		0.7578947368

		CIGS+ / In (tonnes/GW				84		12

		utilization purification+synthesis				0.74		0.8		0.925

		thickness				1.6		0.5		0.3125

		efficiency				11		14		0.7857142857

		In mat utilization				34		60		0.5666666667

		a-SiGe# / Ge (tonnes/GW)				53		7

		utilization purification+synthesis				0.74		0.8		0.925

		thickness				1.2		0.5		0.4166666667

		efficiency				8		11		0.7272727273

		Ge mat utilizatron				20		40		0.5





aSiGe

		

		MW						Utilization

		Ge		H		GeH4

		72.6		1		76.6		0.2

		Unisolar

		Ge in a-Si (g/mod)				GeH4 use (g/mod)

		1.58				8.34

						GeH4 (g/mod)		Module power (W)		GeH4 (g/W)		kg/GW

		Unisolar PVL 136				8.34		136		0.061		61289

		Toledo new a-Si				13.37		300		0.045		44567

										average		52928





CIGS

		Parameters of aSiGe												MW						Utilization

		aSiGe Layer thickness, current (um)		1.2										Ge		H		GeH4

		aSiGe Layer thickness, 2050 (um)		0.8				5						72.6		1		76.6		0.22

		Mass of aSiGe per module (g per module)												Unisolar

		Mass of Ge (g per module)		1.6										Ge in a-Si (g/mod)				Ge use (g/mod)

		Use rate Ge including loss (g per module)		7.9										1.58				7.1818181818

		In material utilization, current		20%

		Module area (m2 per module)		2.14														GeH4 (g/mod)		Module power (W)		GeH4 (g/W)		kg/GW

														Unisolar PVL 136				8.335261708		136		0.061288689		61288.6890293308

																								Toledo new a-Si

		Mass fraction of In in CIGS		0.000										assumed price of GeH4 ($/g)						0.2

		Assumptions for  Ge				2008 Zn production (million t/yr)=								11				($/kg)		1000

		Ge in Zn anodes in 2005 (t)		150

		subtract In used in competitive uses (t)		63		(60% of current production of 105 tonnes)																																						if total=1,900 million tonnes

		Recycling rate of In (from modules to 3 9s Te)		0.7		(80% collection rate; 10% loss in separations+purification)																																						how many yrs

				2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100		at 2100 levels

		Zn and Ge  growth rate per year (%), conservative		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		2		0		-2		-3.0		-4.0		-4.0		-1.5		-0.5		0.0		0.0		0.0		-0.0		-0.0		-0.0		-0.0		-0.0		YRS

		Zn and Ge  growth rate per year (%), most likely		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3		2.7		2		1		0		-1.3		-1.8		-1.8		-1.8		-1.2		-0.8		-0.8		-0.8

		Zn and Ge  growth rate per year (%), optimistic		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3		2.7		2		1		0		-1.3		-1.8		-1.8		-1.8		-1.2		-0.8		-0.8		-0.8

		Zn growth (t/yr) conserv		11		12		14		16		18		18		16		14		11		9		8		8		8		8		8		8		8		8		8		8		203

		Zn growth (t/yr) most-likely		11		12		14		16		19		22		26		30		34		38		40		40		37		34		31		28		27		26		25		24		58

		Zn growth (t/yr) optimistic		11		12		14		16		19		22		26		30		34		38		40		40		37		34		31		28		27		26		25		24		58

		Zn  (t) conserv  cumulative		11		23		36		52		70		88		104		118		129		138		147		155		163		171		180		188		196		204		213		221

		Zn  (t) most-likely  cumulative		11		23		36		52		71		93		119		149		183		221		260		300		337		371		402		430		456		482		506		530

		Zn  (t) optimistic  cumulative		11		23		36		52		71		93		119		149		183		221		260		300		337		371		402		430		456		482		506		530

		Ge Recovery efficiency from Zn slimes		0.70		0.75		0.80		0.82		0.83		0.85		0.87		0.90		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9

		total metalurgical grade In available  (tonnes)  conservative		105		112		131		153		169		169		153		131		107		87		81		79		79		79		79		79		79		79		79		79

		total metalurgical grade In available  (tonnes)  most likely		105		112		131		153		179		210		246		285		326		359		378		378		354		323		295		269		254		244		234		225

		total metalurgical grade In available  (tonnes)  optimistic		105		112		131		153		179		210		246		285		326		359		378		378		354		323		295		269		254		244		234		225

		Cumulative In production, conservative				325		932		1642		2448		3294		4100		4810		5406		5892		6313		6713		7107		7502		7897		8291		8686		9080		9475		9868

		Cumulative In production, most likely				325		932		1642		2474		3447		4587		5913		7439		9152		10995		12883		14712		16404		17950		19361		20669		21912		23106		24254

		Cumulative In production,  optimistic				325		932		1642		2474		3447		4587		5913		7439		9152		10995		12883		14712		16404		17950		19361		20669		21912		23106		24254

				2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		Module Efficiency, conservative		0.067		0.07		0.08		0.09		0.09126		0.09253764		0.093833167		0.0951468313		0.0964788869		0.0978295914		0.0991992056		0.1005879945		0.1019962264		0.1034241736		0.104872112		0.1063403216		0.1078290861		0.1093386933		0.110869435		0.1124216071

		Module Efficiency, most likely		0.067		0.07		0.082		0.097		0.098358		0.099735012		0.1011313022		0.1025471404		0.1039828004		0.1054385596		0.1069146994		0.1084115052		0.1099292663		0.111468276		0.1130288319		0.1146112355		0.1162157928		0.1178428139		0.1194926133		0.1211655099

		Module Efficiency, optimistic		0.067		0.07		0.085		0.1		0.1014		0.1028196		0.1042590744		0.1057187014		0.1071987633		0.1086995459		0.1102213396		0.1117644383		0.1133291405		0.1149157484		0.1165245689		0.1181559129		0.1198100957		0.121487437		0.1231882611		0.1249128968

		Layer aSiGe thickness(um) conservative		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9

		Layer aSiGe thickness(um)  most-likely		1.2		1.2		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8

		Layer aSiGe thickness(um)  optmistic		1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8

		Ge material utilization (includes recycling)		20%		20%		21%		21%		22%		23%		23%		24%		25%		26%		27%		27%		28%		29%		30%		31%		32%		33%		34%		35%

		Loss in purification (from 4 9 to 5 9s)		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%

		Loss in synthesis of CIGS		11%		10%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%

		metalurg grade Ge use (g/m2) conservative		4.9		4.8		4.4		4.3		4.0		3.8		3.7		3.5		3.3		3.2		3.0		2.9		2.8		2.6		2.5		2.4		2.3		2.2		2.1		2.0

		metalurg grade Ge use (g/m2) most likely		4.9		4.8		4.1		3.9		3.6		3.5		3.3		3.2		3.1		2.9		2.8		2.7		2.5		2.4		2.3		2.2		2.1		2.0		1.9		1.8

		metalurg grade Ge use (g/m2) optimistic		4.9		4.8		3.7		3.6		3.3		3.2		3.0		2.9		2.8		2.6		2.5		2.4		2.3		2.2		2.1		2.0		1.9		1.8		1.7		1.7

		total losses %		106%		105%		99%		99%		98%		97%		97%		96%		95%		94%		93%		93%		92%		91%		90%		89%		88%		87%		86%		85%

		Cost of In ($/W) conservative		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000

		Cost of In ($/W) most likely		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000

		Cost of In ($/W) optimistic		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000

		(* competitive uses are subtracted below)

		Ge available to aSiGe*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative		42		57		87		116		125		125		116		103		87		72		67		66		66		66		66		66		66		66		66		65

		Ge available to aSiGe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely		42		57		87		116		130		146		164		181		198		211		218		218		209		197		186		175		168		163		159		154

		Ge available to aSiGe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, optimistic		42		57		87		116		130		146		164		181		198		211		218		218		209		197		186		175		168		163		159		154

		Ge available to aSiGe, Secondary (t)  conservative		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		40		61		81		87		87		101		100		103		107		108		107		117		116

		Ge available to aSiGe, Secondary, most likely (t)		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		40		61		81		91		102		135		155		181		205		217		225		241		246

		Ge available to aSiGe, Secondary, optimistic (t)		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		40		61		81		91		102		135		155		181		205		217		225		241		246

		Data For Figures		2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		Ge available to aSiGe*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative		42		57		87		116		125		125		116		103		87		72		67		66		66		66		66		66		66		66		66		65

		Ge available to aSiGe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely		42		57		87		116		130		146		164		181		198		211		218		218		209		197		186		175		168		163		159		154

		Ge available total to aSiGe, Primary+Secondary  (t) conservative		42		57		87		116		125		125		145		142		147		153		155		153		167		165		169		173		174		173		182		181

		Ge available total to aSiGe, Primary+Secondary  (t) most likely		42		57		87		116		130		146		193		221		259		292		310		321		344		352		367		379		384		388		400		401

		Ge available total to aSiGe, Primary+Secondary  (t) optimistic		42		57		87		116		130		146		193		221		259		292		310		321		344		352		367		379		384		388		400		401

		Ge available to aSiGe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, optimistic		42		57		87		116		130		146		164		181		198		211		218		218		209		197		186		175		168		163		159		154

		Ratio of tonnes/GW, conservative		73		69		55		48		43		41		39		37		35		32		31		29		27		25		24		23		21		20		19		18

		Ratio of tonnes/GW, most likely		73		69		50		41		37		35		33		31		29		28		26		24		23		22		20		19		18		17		16		15

		Ratio of tonnes/GW, optimistic		73		69		43		36		32		31		29		27		26		24		23		22		20		19		18		17		16		15		14		13

		Data For Figures		2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary In, conservative		0.6		0.8		1.6		2.4		2.9		3.0		3.0		2.8		2.5		2.2		2.2		2.3		2.4		2.6		2.7		2.9		3.1		3.3		3.5		3.7

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary In, most likely		0.6		0.8		1.7		2.9		3.5		4.2		4.9		5.8		6.7		7.7		8.4		8.9		9.1		9.1		9.1		9.1		9.3		9.6		9.9		10.2

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary In, optimistic		0.6		0.8		2.0		3.2		4.0		4.7		5.6		6.6		7.7		8.7		9.5		10.1		10.3		10.3		10.3		10.3		10.5		10.9		11.2		11.6

		Data For Figures		2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, conservative		0.6		0.8		1.6		2.4		2.9		3.0		3.7		3.9		4.3		4.7		5.1		5.3		6.2		6.5		7.0		7.7		8.2		8.6		9.7		10.2

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, most likely		0.6		0.8		1.7		2.9		3.5		4.2		5.8		7.1		8.8		10.6		11.9		13.1		15.0		16.2		18.0		19.7		21.3		22.8		24.9		26.6

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, optimisitic		0.6		0.8		2.0		3.2		4.0		4.7		6.6		8.0		10.0		12.0		13.5		14.9		17.0		18.4		20.4		22.4		24.1		25.8		28.3		30.1

		Conservative -Cumulative PV (GW), primary+secondary In				2.1		8.1		18.0		31.3		46.0		62.9		81.9		102.3		124.7		149.2		175.1		203.8		235.4		269.2		305.9		345.5		387.4		433.2		483.0

		Most likely -Cumulative PV (GW), primary+secondary In				2.1		8.5		20.0		36.0		55.3		80.2		112.5		152.3		200.8		257.0		319.5		389.6		467.6		553.1		647.4		749.9		860.0		979.3		1108.0

		Optimistic -Cumulative PV (GW), primary+secondary In				2.1		9.1		22.2		40.3		62.2		90.5		127.1		172.2		227.2		290.9		361.8		441.4		529.8		626.7		733.6		849.9		974.7		1110.0		1256.0

		PV growth at 30%/yr to 2020 and then 5% growth  (GW)		1.0		1.7		6.3		23.3		29.7		38.0		48.4		61.8		78.9		100.7		128.5		164.0		209.3		267.2		341.0		435.2		555.4		708.9		904.7		1154.7

		PV growth at 40%/yr  (GW)		1.0		2.0		10.5		56.7		305		1640		8820		47435		255116		1372074



w/o recycling



CIGS

		



Ge available to aSiGe*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative

Ge available to aSiGe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely

Ge available total to aSiGe, Primary+Secondary  (t) conservative

Ge available total to aSiGe, Primary+Secondary  (t) most likely

Ge (t/yr)



Material Requirements

		



PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, conservative

PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, most likely

PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, optimisitic

aSiGe PV (GW/yr)



Mass_Losses

		Parameters of CIGS

		CIGS Layer thickness, current (um)		1.6				Auxiliary Calculations

		CIGS Layer thickness, 2050 (um)		0.8								CuIn0.6Ga0.4Se2		CuIn0.75Ga0.25Se2

		Mass of CIGS per module (g per module)		6.3936				Mass of In				68.8908		86.1135

		Mass of In (g per module)		1.7				Mass ratio of In				0.2164702777		0.2649562591

		Use rate In including loss (g per module)		5.0				Mass of Cu				63.546		63.546

		In material utilization, current		34%				Mass ratio of Cu				0.1996757226		0.1955199874

		Module area (m2 per module)		0.72				Density of CIGS (g/cm3) 0.6				5.43

								Density of CiGS (g/cm3) 0.75				5.55

												($/kg)		1000

		Mass fraction of In in CIGS		0.000				assumed price of 3 9 In ($/g)						0.2

		Assumptions for  In				2008 Zn production (million t/yr)=										11

		In in Zn anodes in 2005 (t)		780

		subtract In used in competitive uses (t)		517.75		(95% of current production of 545 tonnes)																																						if total=1,900 million tonnes

		Recycling rate of In (from modules to 3 9s Te)		0.7		(80% collection rate; 10% loss in separations+purification)																																						how many yrs

				2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100		at 2100 levels

		Zn and In  growth rate per year (%), conservative		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		2		0		-2		-3.0		-4.0		-4.0		-1.5		-0.5		0.0		0.0		0.0		-0.0		-0.0		-0.0		-0.0		-0.0		YRS

		Zn and In  growth rate per year (%), most likely		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3		2.7		2		1		0		-1.3		-1.8		-1.8		-1.8		-1.2		-0.8		-0.8		-0.8

		Zn and In  growth rate per year (%), optimistic		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3		2.7		2		1		0		-1.3		-1.8		-1.8		-1.8		-1.2		-0.8		-0.8		-0.8

		Zn growth (t/yr) conserv		11		11.715264		13.7135712159		16.0527356015		17.7235172164		17.7235172164		16.0206558044		13.7574822532		11.217475417		9.146423191		8.4807145203		8.2708062615		8.2708062615		8.2708062615		8.2708062615		8.2687387667		8.2646052241		8.2604737479		8.256344337		8.2522169904		203

		Zn growth (t/yr) most-likely		11		11.715264		13.7135712159		16.0527356015		18.7908981719		21.9961172271		25.7480599726		29.8490583898		34.1022358416		37.6516239389		39.5722351623		39.5722351623		37.0660531886		33.8480601069		30.9094460954		28.2259560786		26.5725592656		25.5265278247		24.5216735157		23.5563753965		58

		Zn growth (t/yr) optimistic		11		11.715264		13.7135712159		16.0527356015		18.7908981719		21.9961172271		25.7480599726		29.8490583898		34.1022358416		37.6516239389		39.5722351623		39.5722351623		37.0660531886		33.8480601069		30.9094460954		28.2259560786		26.5725592656		25.5265278247		24.5216735157		23.5563753965		58

		Zn  (t) conserv  cumulative		11		22.715264		36.4288352159		52.4815708173		70.2050880338		87.9286052502		103.9492610545		117.7067433078		128.9242187248		138.0706419158		146.5513564361		154.8221626977		163.0929689592		171.3637752208		179.6345814823		187.903320249		196.1679254732		204.4283992211		212.6847435581		220.9369605485

		Zn  (t) most-likely  cumulative		11		22.715264		36.4288352159		52.4815708173		71.2724689892		93.2685862163		119.0166461889		148.8657045786		182.9679404202		220.6195643591		260.1917995214		299.7640346837		336.8300878724		370.6781479793		401.5875940747		429.8135501533		456.3861094189		481.9126372436		506.4343107593		529.9906861558

		Zn  (t) optimistic  cumulative		11		22.715264		36.4288352159		52.4815708173		71.2724689892		93.2685862163		119.0166461889		148.8657045786		182.9679404202		220.6195643591		260.1917995214		299.7640346837		336.8300878724		370.6781479793		401.5875940747		429.8135501533		456.3861094189		481.9126372436		506.4343107593		529.9906861558

		In Recovery efficiency from Zn slimes		0.70		0.75		0.80		0.82		0.83		0.85		0.87		0.90		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9

		total metalurgical grade In available  (tonnes)  conservative		546		582		681		797		880		880		795		683		557		454		421		411		411		411		411		410		410		410		410		410

		total metalurgical grade In available  (tonnes)  most likely		546		582		681		797		933		1092		1278		1482		1693		1869		1964		1964		1840		1680		1534		1401		1319		1267		1217		1169

		total metalurgical grade In available  (tonnes)  optimistic		546		582		681		797		933		1092		1278		1482		1693		1869		1964		1964		1840		1680		1534		1401		1319		1267		1217		1169

		Cumulative In production, conservative				1691		4847		8540		12732		17130		21318		25013		28112		30639		32826		34905		36958		39011		41063		43116		45167		47218		49267		51316

		Cumulative In production, most likely				1691		4847		8540		12864		17926		23850		30749		38685		47589		57172		66993		76503		85303		93339		100677		107477		113942		120152		126118

		Cumulative In production,  optimistic				1691		4847		8540		12864		17926		23850		30749		38685		47589		57172		66993		76503		85303		93339		100677		107477		113942		120152		126118

				2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		Module Efficiency, conservative		0.110		0.12		0.13		0.14		0.1414		0.142814		0.14424214		0.1456845614		0.147141407		0.1486128211		0.1500989493		0.1515999388		0.1531159382		0.1546470976		0.1561935685		0.1577555042		0.1593330593		0.1609263899		0.1625356538		0.1641610103

		Module Efficiency, most likely		0.110		0.12		0.135		0.159		0.16059		0.1621959		0.163817859		0.1654560376		0.167110598		0.1687817039		0.170469521		0.1721742162		0.1738959584		0.1756349179		0.1773912671		0.1791651798		0.1809568316		0.1827663999		0.1845940639		0.1864400045

		Module Efficiency, optimistic		0.110		0.12		0.13		0.162		0.16362		0.1652562		0.166908762		0.1685778496		0.1702636281		0.1719662644		0.173685927		0.1754227863		0.1771770142		0.1789487843		0.1807382722		0.1825456549		0.1843711114		0.1862148225		0.1880769708		0.1899577405

		Layer CIGS thickness(um) conservative		1.6		1.5		1.2		1.2		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9

		Layer CIGS thickness(um)  most-likely		1.6		1.4		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8

		Layer CIGS thickness(um)  optmistic		1.6		1.2		1.0		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.6

		In material utilization (includes recycling)		34%		50%		65%		80%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%		95%

		Loss in purification (from 4 9 to 5 9s)		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%

		Loss in synthesis of CIGS		11%		10%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%

		metalurg grade In use (g/m2) conservative		9.1		5.8		3.4		2.7		2.2		2.2		2.2		2.1		2.1		2.1		2.0		2.0		2.0		1.9		1.9		1.9		1.9		1.8		1.8		1.8

		metalurg grade In use (g/m2) most likely		9.1		5.4		3.4		2.3		1.8		1.8		1.8		1.8		1.7		1.7		1.7		1.7		1.6		1.6		1.6		1.6		1.5		1.5		1.5		1.5

		metalurg grade In use (g/m2) optimistic		9.1		4.6		2.8		1.8		1.5		1.5		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2

		total losses %		92%		75%		55%		40%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%		25%

		Cost of In ($/W) conservative		0.018		0.010		0.006		0.004		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.003		0.002		0.002		0.002

		Cost of In ($/W) most likely		0.018		0.010		0.005		0.003		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002

		Cost of In ($/W) optimistic		0.018		0.008		0.005		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.002		0.001		0.001		0.001		0.001		0.001

		(* competitive uses are subtracted below)

		In available to CIGS*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative		28		86		180		252		292		292		252		196		127		65		44		37		37		37		37		37		37		36		36		36

		In available to CIGS, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely		28		86		180		252		316		385		459		535		608		665		695		695		656		604		555		507		477		457		438		419

		In available to CIGS, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, optimistic		28		86		180		252		316		385		459		535		608		665		695		695		656		604		555		507		477		457		438		419

		In available to CIGS, Secondary (t)  conservative		0		0		0		0		0		0		20		60		126		177		204		204		190		179		177		169		174		169		159		151

		In available to CIGS, Secondary, most likely (t)		0		0		0		0		0		0		20		60		126		177		221		269		335		417		513		589		641		675		694		715

		In available to CIGS, Secondary, optimistic (t)		0		0		0		0		0		0		20		60		126		177		221		269		335		417		513		589		641		675		694		715

		Data For Figures		2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		In available to CIGS*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative		28		86		180		252		292		292		252		196		127		65		44		37		37		37		37		37		37		36		36		36

		In available to CIGS, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely		28		86		180		252		316		385		459		535		608		665		695		695		656		604		555		507		477		457		438		419

		In available total to CIGS, Primary+Secondary  (t) conservative		28		86		180		252		292		292		272		256		253		242		248		241		227		216		214		206		210		205		195		187

		In available total to CIGS, Primary+Secondary  (t) most likely		28		86		180		252		316		385		479		595		734		842		916		964		992		1021		1068		1097		1118		1132		1132		1133

		In available total to CIGS, Primary+Secondary  (t) optimistic		28		86		180		252		316		385		479		595		734		842		916		964		992		1021		1068		1097		1118		1132		1132		1133

		In available to CIGS, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, optimistic		28		86		180		252		316		385		459		535		608		665		695		695		656		604		555		507		477		457		438		419

		Ratio of tonnes/GW, conservative		83		48		26		20		15		15		15		15		14		14		13		13		13		13		12		12		12		11		11		11

		Ratio of tonnes/GW, most likely		83		45		25		14		11		11		11		11		10		10		10		10		9		9		9		9		9		8		8		8

		Ratio of tonnes/GW, optimistic		83		38		22		11		9		9		9		8		8		8		8		8		7		7		7		7		7		7		6		6

		Data For Figures		2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary In, conservative		0.3		1.8		6.9		12.9		18.9		19.1		16.9		13.5		9.0		4.7		3.2		2.8		2.9		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.2		3.2		3.3		3.4

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary In, most likely		0.3		1.9		7.2		17.6		27.9		34.3		41.9		50.1		58.4		65.5		70.2		72.0		69.7		65.8		61.9		58.1		56.0		55.0		54.0		53.0

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary In, optimistic		0.3		2.2		8.3		22.4		35.5		43.6		53.4		63.8		74.3		83.4		89.4		91.6		88.7		83.8		78.8		73.9		71.3		70.1		68.8		67.5

		Data For Figures		2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, conservative		0.3		1.8		6.9		12.9		18.9		19.1		18.2		17.6		17.8		17.5		18.4		18.3		17.7		17.3		17.5		17.3		18.1		18.1		17.7		17.4

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, most likely		0.3		1.9		7.2		17.6		27.9		34.3		43.8		55.7		70.4		82.9		92.5		99.8		105.2		111.1		119.2		125.5		131.2		136.2		139.6		143.4

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, optimisitic		0.3		2.2		8.3		22.4		35.5		43.6		55.7		71.0		89.7		105.6		117.8		127.1		134.0		141.5		151.8		159.8		167.1		173.5		177.9		182.6

		Conservative -Cumulative PV (GW), primary+secondary In				3.2		25.0		74.7		154.2		249.0		342.2		431.7		520.3		608.5		698.1		789.8		879.7		967.1		1054.0		1141.1		1229.6		1320.1		1409.5		1497.2

		Most likely -Cumulative PV (GW), primary+secondary In				3.4		26.2		88.3		202.0		357.3		552.4		801.1		1116.5		1499.7		1938.2		2419.0		2931.8		3472.6		4048.5		4660.2		5302.0		5970.6		6660.3		7367.9

		Optimistic -Cumulative PV (GW), primary+secondary In				3.9		30.3		107.2		252.0		449.8		698.3		1015.0		1416.7		1904.8		2463.3		3075.6		3728.6		4417.5		5150.8		5929.9		6747.3		7598.8		8477.2		9378.4

		PV growth at 30%/yr to 2020 and then 5% growth  (GW)		1.0		1.7		6.3		23.3		29.7		38.0		48.4		61.8		78.9		100.7		128.5		164.0		209.3		267.2		341.0		435.2		555.4		708.9		904.7		1154.7

		PV growth at 40%/yr  (GW)		1.0		2.0		10.5		56.7		305		1640		8820		47435		255116		1372074



:
Green 2006, PIP

w/o recycling



Mass_Losses

		



In available to CIGS*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative

In available to CIGS, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely

In available total to CIGS, Primary+Secondary  (t) conservative

In available total to CIGS, Primary+Secondary  (t) most likely

In (t/yr)



CdTe

		



PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary In, conservative
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						---------Baseline-2008---------				--- Expected -2020--

		PV Type		Restricted		Metal		Refinery		Metal		Refinery		PV

				Metal		requirement		Production		requirement		Production		production

						(tonnes/GW)		(tonnes)		(tonnes/GW)		(tonnes)		(GW/yr)

		CdTe		Te		176		480		30-80		1412		14-38

		CIGS		In		83		545		11-20		797		13-22

		a-SiGe		Ge		73		95		36-48		153		3-11





				2010		2015

		Mass losses*		(%)

		Module Recycling separations		-4		-4

		Filter cake to Te concentrate:		-5		-2

		Te concentrate to 5N CdTe		-2		-2

		Total losses-recycling from modules		-11		-8

		Total losses-recycling from filter cake		-7		-4

		or primary production

		*includes fractions of material lost at each step which is recovered and fed into a previous step

		Material Utilization		(%)

		Loss in Deposition		-30		-30

		Collected for Recycling		24		24

		Loss in Module scrap		-3.5		-3.5

		Collected for Recycling		3.1		4.1

		Losses in Recycling to 5N CdTe		-7		-4

		Total Losses		-13.4		-9.4

		CdTe Material Utilization		86.6		90.6





		Parameters of CdTe

		CdTe Layer thickness, current (um)		3.3				Auxiliary Calculations

		CdTe Layer thickness, 2050 (um)		1

		Mass of CdTe per module (g per module)		14		weight of module=				13.1818181818		kg'

		Mass of Te (g per module)		7.4		ppm in module=				565

		Use rate CdTe including loss (g per module)		19.4		assumed price of 3 9 Te($/g)						0.2

		Te material utilization, including recycling		90%						($/kg)		200

		Module area (m2 per module)		0.72

		Molecular weight of Cd		112.4

		Molecular weight of Te		127.6

		Mass fraction of Te in CdTe		0.532

		Assumptions for  Te				2008 Cu production (million t/yr)=										15.7

		Te in Cu anodes in 2005 (t)		1200		Assumption: 75% of 2006  production of 430 tonnes  is used in other use (322 t/yr)																																						if total=3,000 million tonnes

		subtract Te used in competitive uses (t)		322.5																																								how many yrs

		Recycling rate of Te (from modules to 5N CdTe)		0.72		(80% collection rate; 8% loss in separations+purification)																																						at 2100 levels

				2009		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100		YRS

		Cu and Te growth rate per year (%), conservative		3.1		3.1		3.1		3.1		3.1		3		2.5		2		1.5		1		0.5		-0.5		-1.3		-1.3		-1.8		-1.8		-1.5		-1.2		-0.9		-0.8

		Cu and Te growth rate per year (%), most likely		3.1		3.1		3.1		3.1		3.1		3		3		2.7		2.3		2		1		0		-1.0		-1.3		-1.8		-1.8		-1.8		-1.0		-1.0		-1.0

		Cu and Te growth rate per year (%), optimistic		3.1		3.1		3.1		3.1		3.1		3.1		3.1		3.1		2.8		2.5		1		0		-0.5		-1.0		-1.0		-1.5		-1.2		-1.0		-1.0		-1.0

		Cu growth (t/yr) conserv		15.7		16.1867		18.856090074		21.9656960887		25.5881151801		29.6636385385		33.5616842667		37.0548113219		39.9185555041		41.9548030202		43.0142143713		41.9495589321		39.2928166993		36.8043308075		33.6090598864		30.6911953475		28.4573828035		26.7904296664		25.6063661544		24.5983690016		97

		Cu growth (t/yr) most-likely		15.7		16.1867		18.856090074		21.9656960887		25.5881151801		29.6636385385		34.3882871071		39.2882569963		44.0190768578		48.6006177333		51.0797376788		51.0797376788		48.576322284		45.4998950173		41.5496943677		37.9424414363		34.6483622576		32.9502477524		31.3353577542		29.7996134343		77

		Cu growth (t/yr) optimistic		15.7		16.1867		18.856090074		21.9656960887		25.5881151801		29.8079166637		34.7236163967		40.4499767384		46.4391058886		52.5415858016		55.2217347257		55.2217347257		53.8549279365		51.2155006056		48.7054314766		45.16047982		42.5151064196		40.4314431755		38.449900163		36.5654724746		61

		Cu  (t) conserv  cumulative		15.7		31.8867		50.742790074		72.7084861627		98.2966013428		127.9602398813		161.521924148		198.57673547		238.495290974		280.4500939943		323.4643083655		365.4138672976		404.7066839969		441.5110148044		475.1200746908		505.8112700383		534.2686528418		561.0590825082		586.6654486626		611.2638176642

		Cu  (t) most-likely  cumulative		15.7		31.8867		50.742790074		72.7084861627		98.2966013428		127.9602398813		162.3485269884		201.6367839847		245.6558608426		294.2564785758		345.3362162546		396.4159539334		444.9922762174		490.4921712347		532.0418656024		569.9843070387		604.6326692964		637.5829170487		668.918274803		698.7178882373

		Cu  (t) optimistic  cumulative		15.7		31.8867		50.742790074		72.7084861627		98.2966013428		128.1045180065		162.8281344032		203.2781111416		249.7172170302		302.2588028318		357.4805375575		412.7022722831		466.5572002196		517.7727008252		566.4781323019		611.6386121218		654.1537185414		694.5851617169		733.0350618799		769.6005343546

		Te Recovery efficiency from Cu anode slimes -conservative		0.45		0.45		0.6		0.70		0.75		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80		0.80

		Te Recovery efficiency from Cu anode slimes-optimistic		0.45		0.48		0.6		0.70		0.75		0.80		0.85		0.90		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9

		total metalurgical grade Te available  (tonnes)  conservative		550		557		865		1175		1467		1700		1924		2124		2288		2405		2466		2405		2252		2110		1927		1759		1631		1536		1468		1410

		total metalurgical grade Te available  (tonnes)  most likely		550		557		865		1175		1467		1786		2200		2467		2764		3051		3207		3207		3050		2857		2609		2382		2175		2069		1967		1871

		total metalurgical grade Te available  (tonnes)  optimistic		550		594		865		1175		1467		1823		2256		2783		3195		3614		3799		3799		3705		3523		3350		3107		2925		2781		2645		2515

		Cumulative Te production, conservative				1107		4660		9760		16366		24284		33345		43465		54496		66230		78407		90583		102226		113132		123223		132438		140914		148832		156341		163536

		Cumulative Te production, most likely				1107		4660		9760		16366		24497		34461		46127		59203		73741		89386		105421		121063		135829		149492		161969		173363		183973		194063		203659

		Cumulative Te production,  optimistic				1144		4790		9890		16495		24719		34916		47512		62455		79477		98009		117003		135761		153831		171014		187157		202235		216500		230065		242966

				2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		Module Efficiency, conservative		0.108		0.111		0.1221		0.13		0.1313		0.132613		0.13393913		0.1352785213		0.1366313065		0.1379976196		0.1393775958		0.1407713717		0.1421790854		0.1436008763		0.1450368851		0.1464872539		0.1479521265		0.1494316477		0.1509259642		0.1524352238

		Module Efficiency, most likely		0.108		0.111		0.13		0.132		0.13332		0.1353198		0.136672998		0.138039728		0.1394201253		0.1408143265		0.1422224698		0.1436446945		0.1450811414		0.1465319528		0.1479972724		0.1494772451		0.1509720175		0.1524817377		0.1540065551		0.1555466206

		Module Efficiency, optimistic		0.108		0.111		0.13		0.14		0.1414		0.143521		0.14495621		0.1464057721		0.1478698298		0.1493485281		0.1508420134		0.1523504335		0.1538739379		0.1554126772		0.156966804		0.1585364721		0.1601218368		0.1617230551		0.1633402857		0.1649736886

		Layer CdTe thickness(um) conservative		3.0		3.0		2.8		2.5		2.5		2.5		2.4		2.4		2.4		2.3		2.3		2.3		2.2		2.2		2.2		2.1		2.1		2.1		2.0		2.0

		Layer CdTe thickness(um)  most-likely		3.0		3.0		2.5		1.9		1.9		1.9		1.8		1.8		1.8		1.8		1.7		1.7		1.7		1.7		1.6		1.6		1.6		1.6		1.5		1.5

		Layer CdTe thickness(um)  optimistic		3.0		3.0		2.0		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1

		Te material utilization (includes recycling)		90%		90%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%		91%

		Loss in purification (included above for filter cake)		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%

		Loss in synthesis of CdTe (included above for filter cake)		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%		0%

		metalurg grade Te use (g/m2) conservative		11.5		11.5		10.6		9.6		9.6		9.4		9.3		9.1		9.0		8.9		8.7		8.6		8.5		8.3		8.2		8.1		8.0		7.8		7.7		7.6

		metalurg grade Te use (g/m2) most likely		11.5		11.5		9.5		7.3		7.2		7.1		7.0		6.9		6.8		6.7		6.6		6.5		6.4		6.3		6.2		6.1		6.0		5.9		5.8		5.8

		metalurg grade Te use (g/m2) optimistic		11.5		11.5		7.7		5.3		5.2		5.1		5.0		5.0		4.9		4.8		4.7		4.7		4.6		4.5		4.5		4.4		4.3		4.3		4.2		4.1

		total losses %		10%		10%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%		9%

		Cost of Te ($/W) conservative		0.021		0.021		0.017		0.015		0.015		0.014		0.014		0.013		0.013		0.013		0.013		0.012		0.012		0.012		0.011		0.011		0.011		0.011		0.010		0.010

		Cost of Te ($/W) most likely		0.021		0.021		0.015		0.011		0.011		0.011		0.010		0.010		0.010		0.010		0.009		0.009		0.009		0.009		0.008		0.008		0.008		0.008		0.008		0.007

		Cost of Te ($/W) optimistic		0.021		0.021		0.012		0.008		0.007		0.007		0.007		0.007		0.007		0.006		0.006		0.006		0.006		0.006		0.006		0.006		0.005		0.005		0.005		0.005

		(* competitive uses are subtracted below)

		Te available to CdTe*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative		218		251		569		889		1190		1431		1661		1868		2037		2157		2220		2157		2000		1853		1664		1491		1359		1261		1191		1131

		Te available to CdTe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely		218		290		569		889		1190		1431		1710		2000		2279		2550		2696		2696		2548		2367		2133		1920		1725		1625		1529		1439

		Te available to CdTe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, optimistic		218		290		569		889		1190		1439		1730		2068		2422		2783		2941		2941		2860		2704		2556		2347		2190		2067		1950		1839

		Te available to CdTe, Secondary (t)  conservative		0		0		0		0		0		0		157		181		410		640		857		1030		1309		1475		1761		2014		2215		2295		2382		2396

		Te available to CdTe, Secondary, most likely (t)		0		0		0		0		0		0		157		209		410		640		857		1030		1344		1590		1936		2297		2558		2683		2802		2849

		Te available to CdTe, Secondary, optimistic (t)		0		0		0		0		0		0		157		209		410		640		857		1036		1358		1639		2039		2465		2734		2864		3037		3127

		Data For Figures		2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		Te available to CdTe*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative		218		251		569		889		1190		1431		1661		1868		2037		2157		2220		2157		2000		1853		1664		1491		1359		1261		1191		1131

		Te available to CdTe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely		218		290		569		889		1190		1431		1710		2000		2279		2550		2696		2696		2548		2367		2133		1920		1725		1625		1529		1439

		Te available to CdTe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, optimistic		218		290		569		889		1190		1439		1730		2068		2422		2783		2941		2941		2860		2704		2556		2347		2190		2067		1950		1839

		Te available total to CdTe, Primary+Secondary (t) conservative		218		251		569		889		1190		1431		1818		2049		2446		2797		3076		3187		3308		3328		3425		3505		3574		3555		3573		3527

		Te available total to CdTe, Primary+Secondary  (t) most likely		218		290		569		889		1190		1431		1867		2208		2689		3190		3553		3726		3892		3956		4069		4217		4283		4308		4332		4287

		Te available total to CdTe, Primary+Secondary  (t) optimistic		218		290		569		889		1190		1439		1886		2277		2832		3423		3798		3977		4219		4344		4595		4811		4925		4931		4987		4966

		Ratio of tonnes/GW, conservative		106		103		87		74		73		71		69		67		66		64		63		61		60		58		57		55		54		53		51		50

		Ratio of tonnes/GW, most likely		106		103		73		55		54		53		51		50		49		48		46		45		44		43		42		41		40		39		38		37

		Ratio of tonnes/GW, optimistic		106		103		59		38		37		36		35		34		33		32		31		31		30		29		28		28		27		26		26		25

		Data For Figures		2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary Te, conservative		2.0		2.4		6.6		12.0		16.4		20.2		24.0		27.7		30.9		33.6		35.5		35.3		33.6		31.9		29.4		27.0		25.2		24.0		23.2		22.6

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary Te, most likely		2.0		2.8		7.8		16.1		22.0		27.2		33.4		40.0		46.8		53.7		58.2		59.7		57.8		55.1		50.9		47.0		43.3		41.8		40.3		38.9

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary Te, optimistic		2.0		2.8		9.6		23.7		32.4		40.3		49.7		60.9		73.2		86.2		93.4		95.8		95.5		92.6		89.7		84.5		80.8		78.2		75.7		73.2

		cumulative				4.8		11.4		23.4		39.7		59.9		83.9		111.6		142.5		176.1		211.6		246.9		280.5		312.4		341.8		368.8		394.1		418.1		441.3		464.0

		cumulative				4.8		12.7		28.8		50.7		78.0		111.4		151.4		198.1		251.8		310.0		369.7		427.5		482.5		533.4		580.4		623.6		665.4		705.8		744.7

		cumulative				4.8		14.4		38.1		70.5		110.8		160.5		221.4		294.6		380.8		474.2		569.9		665.5		758.1		847.8		932.3		1013.1		1091.3		1167.0		1240.2

		Data For Figures		2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary Te, conservative		2.0		2.4		6.6		12.0		16.4		20.2		26.3		30.4		37.2		43.6		49.1		52.2		55.6		57.3		60.5		63.5		66.4		67.7		69.8		70.6

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary Te, most likely		2.0		2.8		7.8		16.1		22.0		27.2		36.4		44.2		55.2		67.1		76.7		82.5		88.3		92.0		97.1		103.1		107.4		110.8		114.2		115.9

		PV output (GW/yr), based on Primary + Secondary Te, optimisitic		2.0		2.8		9.6		23.7		32.4		40.3		54.2		67.1		85.5		106.0		120.6		129.5		140.9		148.7		161.3		173.2		181.8		186.6		193.6		197.6

		Conservative -Cumulative PV (GW), primary+secondary Te				6.7		29.2		75.5		146.3		238		354		495		664		866		1098		1351		1621		1903		2197		2507		2832		3167		3511		3862

		Most likely -Cumulative PV (GW), primary+secondary Te				7.3		33.8		93.6		188.8		312		471		673		921		1227		1586		1984		2411		2862		3335		3835		4362		4907		5470		6045

		Optimistic -Cumulative PV (GW), primary+secondary Te				7.3		38.2		121.4		261.5		443		679		983		1364		1843		2410		3035		3711		4435		5210		6046		6934		7855		8805		9783

		PV growth at 30%/yr to 2020 and then 5% growth  (GW)		1.0		1.7		6.3		23.3		29.7		38		48		62		79		101		129		164		209		267		341		435		555		709		905		1155

		PV growth at 40%/yr  (GW)		1.0		2.0		10.5		56.7		305		1640		8820		4.7E+04		2.6E+05		1.4E+06		7.4E+06		4.0E+07		2.1E+08		1.1E+09		6.2E+09		3.3E+10		1.8E+11		9.6E+11		5.2E+12		2.8E+13



:
Correspondance with First Solar
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:
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Green 2006, PIP

Vasillis Fthenakis:
Continuing 1% per 5-yr increase in Module Efficiency to the end of the century

Vasillis Fthenakis:
continuing 1% every 5-yr reduction of thickness
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Ge Use

		

				MW						Utilization

				Ge		H		GeH4

				72.6		1		76.6		0.2

				Unisolar

				Ge in a-Si (g/mod)				GeH4 use (g/mod)

				1.58				8.34

								GeH4 (g/mod)		Module power (W)		GeH4 (g/W)		kg/GW

				Unisolar PVL 136				8.34		136		0.061		61289

				Toledo new a-Si				13.37		300		0.045		44567

												average		52928
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114.2296447096

193.5570491047

70.6107642848

115.9235776229

197.623226122



Ge

		Table 1-PV Growth Constraints Due to Material Availability

						--------------------Baseline -2008--------------------				<--------Expected -2020------------>						---2050---		---2075---

		PV Type		Restricted		Metal		Refinery		Metal		Refinery		PV		PV		PV

				Metal		requirement^		Production		requirement^		Production		production		production		production

						(tonnes/GW)		(tonnes)		(tonnes/GW)		(tonnes)		(GW/yr)		(GW/yr)		(GW/yr)

		CdTe*		Te		181		430		29				6-42		16-103		47-309

		CIGS+		In		84		545		12				10-35		44-160		102-373

		a-SiGe#		Ge		53		95		7

		* assumptions on module thickness and efficiency & mat utilization 2008 and 2020 -constant after 2020

		* thickness: 3.3 um in 2008,  1 um in 2020; module efficiency: 10.8% in 4Q2008, 14% in 2020;  mat utilization: 72% in 2008, 95% in 2020

		+ thickness: 1.2 um in 2008,  0.5 um in 2020; module efficiency:11% in 2008, 14% in 2008,   'mat utilization: 34% in 2008, 70% in 2020;

		50% of In supply growth assigned to competitive uses

		# thickness: constant 1 um;module efficiency: 8% in 2008, 11% in 2020;mat utilization: 20% in 2008, 50% in 2020

		"^ quantities at metallurgical grade, purification losses are accounted downstream

				Metal Requirements

		PV Type/Rare Metal		2008 (g/m2)		2008		2020		Improv ratio

		CdTe*/ Te (tonnes/GW)				181		29

		utilization purification+synthesis				0.74		0.8		0.925

		thickness				3.3		1		0.303030303

		efficiency				10.5		14		0.75

		Te mat utilization deposition				0.72		0.95		0.7578947368

		CIGS+ / In (tonnes/GW				84		12

		utilization purification+synthesis				0.74		0.8		0.925

		thickness				1.6		0.5		0.3125

		efficiency				11		14		0.7857142857

		In mat utilization				34		60		0.5666666667

		a-SiGe# / Ge (tonnes/GW)				53		7

		utilization purification+synthesis				0.74		0.8		0.925

		thickness				1.2		0.5		0.4166666667

		efficiency				8		11		0.7272727273

		Ge mat utilizatron				20		40		0.5





aSiGe

		

		MW						Utilization

		Ge		H		GeH4

		72.6		1		76.6		0.2

		Unisolar

		Ge in a-Si (g/mod)				GeH4 use (g/mod)

		1.58				8.34

						GeH4 (g/mod)		Module power (W)		GeH4 (g/W)		kg/GW

		Unisolar PVL 136				8.34		136		0.061		61289

		Toledo new a-Si				13.37		300		0.045		44567

										average		52928





CIGS

		Parameters of aSiGe												MW						Utilization

		aSiGe Layer thickness, current (um)		1.2										Ge		H		GeH4

		aSiGe Layer thickness, 2050 (um)		0.8				5						72.6		1		76.6		0.22

		Mass of aSiGe per module (g per module)												Unisolar

		Mass of Ge (g per module)		1.6										Ge in a-Si (g/mod)				Ge use (g/mod)

		Use rate Ge including loss (g per module)		7.9										1.58				7.1818181818

		In material utilization, current		20%

		Module area (m2 per module)		2.14														GeH4 (g/mod)		Module power (W)		GeH4 (g/W)		kg/GW

														Unisolar PVL 136				8.335261708		136		0.061288689		61288.6890293308

																								Toledo new a-Si

		Mass fraction of In in CIGS		0.000										assumed price of GeH4 ($/g)						0.2

		Assumptions for  Ge				2008 Zn production (million t/yr)=								11				($/kg)		1000

		Ge in Zn anodes in 2005 (t)		150

		subtract In used in competitive uses (t)		63		(60% of current production of 105 tonnes)																																						if total=1,900 million tonnes

		Recycling rate of In (from modules to 3 9s Te)		0.7		(80% collection rate; 10% loss in separations+purification)																																						how many yrs

				2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100		at 2100 levels

		Zn and Ge  growth rate per year (%), conservative		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		2		0		-2		-3.0		-4.0		-4.0		-1.5		-0.5		0.0		0.0		0.0		-0.0		-0.0		-0.0		-0.0		-0.0		YRS

		Zn and Ge  growth rate per year (%), most likely		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3		2.7		2		1		0		-1.3		-1.8		-1.8		-1.8		-1.2		-0.8		-0.8		-0.8

		Zn and Ge  growth rate per year (%), optimistic		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3.2		3		2.7		2		1		0		-1.3		-1.8		-1.8		-1.8		-1.2		-0.8		-0.8		-0.8

		Zn growth (t/yr) conserv		11		12		14		16		18		18		16		14		11		9		8		8		8		8		8		8		8		8		8		8		203

		Zn growth (t/yr) most-likely		11		12		14		16		19		22		26		30		34		38		40		40		37		34		31		28		27		26		25		24		58

		Zn growth (t/yr) optimistic		11		12		14		16		19		22		26		30		34		38		40		40		37		34		31		28		27		26		25		24		58

		Zn  (t) conserv  cumulative		11		23		36		52		70		88		104		118		129		138		147		155		163		171		180		188		196		204		213		221

		Zn  (t) most-likely  cumulative		11		23		36		52		71		93		119		149		183		221		260		300		337		371		402		430		456		482		506		530

		Zn  (t) optimistic  cumulative		11		23		36		52		71		93		119		149		183		221		260		300		337		371		402		430		456		482		506		530

		Ge Recovery efficiency from Zn slimes		0.70		0.75		0.80		0.82		0.83		0.85		0.87		0.90		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9

		total metalurgical grade In available  (tonnes)  conservative		105		112		131		153		169		169		153		131		107		87		81		79		79		79		79		79		79		79		79		79

		total metalurgical grade In available  (tonnes)  most likely		105		112		131		153		179		210		246		285		326		359		378		378		354		323		295		269		254		244		234		225

		total metalurgical grade In available  (tonnes)  optimistic		105		112		131		153		179		210		246		285		326		359		378		378		354		323		295		269		254		244		234		225

		Cumulative In production, conservative				325		932		1642		2448		3294		4100		4810		5406		5892		6313		6713		7107		7502		7897		8291		8686		9080		9475		9868

		Cumulative In production, most likely				325		932		1642		2474		3447		4587		5913		7439		9152		10995		12883		14712		16404		17950		19361		20669		21912		23106		24254

		Cumulative In production,  optimistic				325		932		1642		2474		3447		4587		5913		7439		9152		10995		12883		14712		16404		17950		19361		20669		21912		23106		24254

				2008		2010		2015		2020		2025		2030		2035		2040		2045		2050		2055		2060		2065		2070		2075		2080		2085		2090		2095		2100

		Module Efficiency, conservative		0.067		0.07		0.08		0.09		0.09126		0.09253764		0.093833167		0.0951468313		0.0964788869		0.0978295914		0.0991992056		0.1005879945		0.1019962264		0.1034241736		0.104872112		0.1063403216		0.1078290861		0.1093386933		0.110869435		0.1124216071

		Module Efficiency, most likely		0.067		0.07		0.082		0.097		0.098358		0.099735012		0.1011313022		0.1025471404		0.1039828004		0.1054385596		0.1069146994		0.1084115052		0.1099292663		0.111468276		0.1130288319		0.1146112355		0.1162157928		0.1178428139		0.1194926133		0.1211655099

		Module Efficiency, optimistic		0.067		0.07		0.085		0.1		0.1014		0.1028196		0.1042590744		0.1057187014		0.1071987633		0.1086995459		0.1102213396		0.1117644383		0.1133291405		0.1149157484		0.1165245689		0.1181559129		0.1198100957		0.121487437		0.1231882611		0.1249128968

		Layer aSiGe thickness(um) conservative		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9

		Layer aSiGe thickness(um)  most-likely		1.2		1.2		1.1		1.1		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8

		Layer aSiGe thickness(um)  optmistic		1.2		1.2		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8		0.8

		Ge material utilization (includes recycling)		20%		20%		21%		21%		22%		23%		23%		24%		25%		26%		27%		27%		28%		29%		30%		31%		32%		33%		34%		35%

		Loss in purification (from 4 9 to 5 9s)		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%		15%

		Loss in synthesis of CIGS		11%		10%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%		5%

		metalurg grade Ge use (g/m2) conservative		4.9		4.8		4.4		4.3		4.0		3.8		3.7		3.5		3.3		3.2		3.0		2.9		2.8		2.6		2.5		2.4		2.3		2.2		2.1		2.0

		metalurg grade Ge use (g/m2) most likely		4.9		4.8		4.1		3.9		3.6		3.5		3.3		3.2		3.1		2.9		2.8		2.7		2.5		2.4		2.3		2.2		2.1		2.0		1.9		1.8

		metalurg grade Ge use (g/m2) optimistic		4.9		4.8		3.7		3.6		3.3		3.2		3.0		2.9		2.8		2.6		2.5		2.4		2.3		2.2		2.1		2.0		1.9		1.8		1.7		1.7

		total losses %		106%		105%		99%		99%		98%		97%		97%		96%		95%		94%		93%		93%		92%		91%		90%		89%		88%		87%		86%		85%

		Cost of In ($/W) conservative		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000

		Cost of In ($/W) most likely		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000

		Cost of In ($/W) optimistic		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000

		(* competitive uses are subtracted below)

		Ge available to aSiGe*, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, conservative		42		57		87		116		125		125		116		103		87		72		67		66		66		66		66		66		66		66		66		65

		Ge available to aSiGe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, most likely		42		57		87		116		130		146		164		181		198		211		218		218		209		197		186		175		168		163		159		154

		Ge available to aSiGe, Primary (t)  metalurg grade, optimistic		42		57		87		116		130		146		164		181		198		211		218		218		209		197		186		175		168		163		159		154

		Ge available to aSiGe, Secondary (t)  conservative		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		40		61		81		87		87		101		100		103		107		108		107		117		116

